
 

 

 
 
 
December 10, 2025 
 
 
Kyle Forster 
Environmental Engineer 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation  
625 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12233 
 
 
RE: Former Cleaners Products Supply, 50-45 Barnett Avenue, Sunnyside, Site No. 241123 — 
Groundwater Sampling Event Summary 
 
Dear Mr. Forster: 
 
This letter summarizes field activities and results from groundwater sampling conducted by 
Environmental Assessment & Remediations, A LaBella Company (LaBella) at the above referenced 
site in May and November 2025. A site location map and site map are included in Figures 1 and 2, 
respectively. 
 
At each location sampled, depth to water was measured and the volume of standing water was 
calculated. Each well was purged utilizing a peristaltic pump with dedicated silicone and high-density 
polyethylene tubing. Purge water was screened using a multi-parameter probe (Horiba U-52) with a 
flow through cell. All wells were purged a minimum of one well volume with purging continuing until 
values for temperature, pH, and oxidation/reduction potential (ORP) reached stabilization. These 
parameters, as well as dissolved oxygen, specific conductivity, and turbidity were recorded prior to 
sample collection. Non-dedicated sampling tools were decontaminated between sample locations 
using an Alconox™ and potable water rinse. 
 
Purge water generated from groundwater sampling was contained in labeled 55-gallon drums and 
staged onsite for pickup and appropriate disposal by a NYSDEC response contractor, NRC East 
Environmental/Republic Services (Republic). Waste manifests are included in Appendix A. 
 
Samples submitted for laboratory analysis were collected using appropriate, laboratory-provided 
containers and immediately placed in a cooler with ice to maintain a temperature no greater than 
four degrees Celsius. The samples were submitted to Pace Analytical Services (East Longmeadow, 
MA) (Pace) for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) via EPA Method 8260. Standard, 30-
day turnaround time and NYSDEC ASP Category A deliverables were requested. Laboratory reports 
are included in Appendix B. 
 
Groundwater Sampling, May 2025 
Groundwater sampling was conducted between May 20 and May 21, 2025. As directed by NYSDEC, 
samples were collected from 12 discrete sampling points: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-
103S, MW-104S, MW-104D, MW-105S, MW-105D, MW-107D, and MW-109S. 
 
Attempts to locate MW-1 were made in previous groundwater sampling rounds but the well was not 
found. In May 2025, it was found and gauged but a sample could not be collected because the well 
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was dry. The measured total well depth (TWD) of 21.19 feet below grade (bg) is significantly 
shallower than the as-installed TWD of approximately 33 feet bg. Additional inspection of the well is 
required to determine if the well is damaged or requires development. 
 
A sample was not collected from MW-2. The well could not be found. 
 
A total of 10 groundwater samples, one blind duplicate (collected from MW-6), one equipment blank, 
one trip blank, and one matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (collected from MW-6) were submitted to 
Pace for analysis of VOCs. 
 
Several analytes were reported at concentrations above their respective reporting limits (RLs) in 
multiple locations sampled. Exceedances of NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1, Class GA water quality 
standard/guidance values1 (TOGS 1.1.1) were reported for tetrachloroethene (PCE), 
trichloroethylene (TCE), cis-1,2 dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), chloroform, and trans-1,2 
dichloroethene. PCE concentrations ranged from below the reporting limit to 7,800 µg/L (MW-6).  
 
Recorded field measurements from well gauging and field screening activities conducted in May 
2025 are included in Tables 1 and 2, respectively. Analytical data is summarized in Table 3 and 
results for select contaminants of concern have been posted to a site map and included in Figure 2. 
Data tables, including a blind duplicate comparison and a summary of QA/QC sample analytical 
results are included in Appendix C. 
 
Purge water generated during the May 2025 groundwater sampling event was removed from the site 
by Republic on June 17, 2025. 
 
Groundwater Sampling, November 2025 
Groundwater sampling was conducted on November 12, 2025. As directed by NYSDEC, samples 
were collected from six discrete sampling points: MW-5, MW-6, MW-103S, MW-104S, MW-104D, and 
MW-107D. 
 
A total of six groundwater samples, one blind duplicate (collected from MW-6), one equipment blank, 
one trip blank, one matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (collected from MW-6), and one waste 
characterization sample were submitted to Pace for analysis of VOCs. 
 
Several analytes were reported at concentrations above their respective reporting limits (RLs) in 
multiple locations sampled. Exceedances of NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1 were reported for PCE, TCE, cis-1,2-
DCE), and vinyl chloride. PCE concentrations ranged from 1.8 µg/L (MW-107D) to 3,500 µg/L (MW-
6).  
 
Recorded field measurements from well gauging and field screening activities conducted in 
November 2025 are included in Tables 4 and 5, respectively. Analytical data is summarized in Table 
6 and results for select contaminants of concern have been posted to a site map and included in 
Figure 3. QA/QC tables, including a blind duplicate comparison and a summary of QA/QC sample 
analytical results are included in Appendix C. 

 
1 NYSDEC Division of Water Technical & Operational Guidance Series 1.1.1 – Ambient Water Quality Standards and 
Guidance Values, Class GA (groundwater) 
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Purge water generated during the November 2025 groundwater sampling event was removed from 
the site by Republic on December 3, 2025. 
 
A table of historical analytical results from November 2019 through November 2025 is included in 
Table 7. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding the activities or data detailed in this report, please feel free 
to contact me at (631) 447-6400, extension 152. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
LaBella Associates 
 
 
 
 
Steve Goetz      
Senior Project Manager 
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TABLE 1
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Liquid Level Measurements & Groundwater Elevation
May 2025

Location

Screened 
Depth

(feet below 
grade)

Casing 
Elevation 

(feet)
Date 

Collected

DTW
(feet below 

grade)

TWD
(feet below 

grade)
GWEL
(feet)

MW-1 18-33 49.80 05/20/25 dry 21.19 -
MW-3 17-32 49.80 05/20/25 21.49 31.85 28.31
MW-5 15-30 37.51 05/21/25 10.10 25.11 27.41
MW-6 15-25 45.72 05/21/25 18.02 30.17 27.70

MW-103S 20-30 50.70 05/20/25 22.95 29.50 27.75
MW-104D 52-62 42.45 05/21/25 14.59 58.07 27.86
MW-104S 24-34 42.50 05/21/25 14.55 34.37 27.95
MW-105D 55-65 49.05 05/20/25 20.75 61.88 28.30
MW-105S 21-31 48.53 05/20/25 20.95 32.50 27.58
MW-107D 55-65 47.25 05/21/25 18.97 63.15 28.28
MW-109S 25-35 47.95 05/21/25 19.88 34.02 28.07



TABLE 2
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Field Screening Measurements
May 2025

Location
Date

Collected C
on

du
ct

iv
ity

(µ
S)
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C

)
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(N
TU

)

MW-3 05/20/25 694 3.01 186 7.22 17.49 1,000
MW-5 05/21/25 888 6.24 107 7.68 15.22 12.8
MW-6 05/21/25 933 1.85 102 7.03 16.38 21.5

MW-103S 05/20/25 710 5.82 149 6.98 17.53 320
MW-104D 05/21/25 924 1.64 85 7.69 16.55 25.9
MW-104S 05/21/25 880 3.90 77 7.70 16.59 153
MW-105D 05/20/25 1,080 2.59 157 7.26 15.28 153
MW-105S 05/20/25 165 3.04 175 7.31 13.97 198
MW-107D 05/21/25 972 2.56 123 7.41 16.68 37
MW-109S 05/21/25 854 3.33 148 7.59 16.52 51.7

Notes:
*Oxidation Reduction Potential



TABLE 3
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)
Pace Analytical Services
May 2025

Location
Date
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MW-3 05/20/25 6.4 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <1 6
MW-5 05/21/25 20 5.7 1.8 <0.5 <2 <1 28
MW-6 05/21/25 7,800 430 110 <50 <200 <100 8,340

MW-103S 05/20/25 94 <1 <1 1.4 19 <1 114
MW-104D 05/21/25 51 11 8 <0.5 <2 <1 70
MW-104S 05/21/25 86 34 58 <1 <4 6.4 184
MW-105D 05/20/25 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <1 <177
MW-105S 05/20/25 <1 <1 <1 <0.5 <2 <1 <177
MW-107D 05/21/25 4.7 4.4 <1 <0.5 <2 <1 9
MW-109S 05/21/25 6.8 2.6 <1 <0.5 <2 <1 9

Standard 5 5 5 nv 7 5 nv
Guidance nv nv nv 50 nv nv nv

Notes:
nv - analyzed chemicals with no established values in TOGS 1.1.1
aNYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operations Guidance Series (1.1.1), June 1998, Class GA
Gray-shaded cells exceed TOGS 1.1.1 Standard/Guidance Values

The chemicals listed below were reported below the LRL:
1,1 Dichloroethane 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene Chloromethane n Butylbenzene

1,1 Dichloroethene 1,4 Dichlorobenzene Cyclohexane n Propylbenzene

1,1,1 Trichloroethane 2-Hexanone Cyclohexane, methyl- Naphthalene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone Dibromochloromethane o-Xylene

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane Acetone Dibromochloropropane p Isopropyltoluene

1,2 Dibromoethane Benzene Dichlorodifluoromethane s Butylbenzene

1,2 Dichlorobenzene Bromochloromethane Ethylbenzene Styrene

1,2 Dichloroethane Bromoform Freon 113 t 1,3 Dichloropropene

1,2 Dichloropropane Bromomethane Isopropylbenzene t Butylbenzene

1,2,3 Trichlorobenzene c 1,3 Dichloropropene m + p Xylene Toluene

1,2,3 Trichloropropane Carbon Disulfide Methyl acetate Total BTEX

1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene Carbon Tetrachloride Methyl Ethyl Ketone Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene Chlorobenzene Methylene Chloride Vinyl Chloride

1,3 Dichlorobenzene Chloroethane MTBE Xylenes Total

NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1,

Class GAa



TABLE 4
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Liquid Level Measurements & Groundwater Elevation
November 2025

Location

Screened 
Depth

(feet below 
grade)

Casing 
Elevation 

(feet)
Date 

Collected

DTW
(feet below 

grade)

TWD
(feet below 

grade)
GWEL
(feet)

MW-5 15-30 37.51 11/12/25 10.80 29.12 26.71
MW-6 15-25 45.72 11/12/25 18.59 30.13 27.13

MW-103S 20-30 50.70 11/12/25 23.65 29.65 27.05
MW-104S 24-34 42.50 11/12/25 15.30 34.40 27.20
MW-104D 52-62 42.45 11/12/25 15.29 58.13 27.16
MW-107D 55-65 47.25 11/12/25 19.82 63.40 27.43



TABLE 5
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Field Screening Measurements
November 2025

Location
Date

Collected C
on
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)
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)

MW-5 11/12/25 1,330 1.06 77 7.70 17.64 0.0
MW-6 11/12/25 698 0.44 99 6.90 17.48 25.1

MW-103S 11/12/25 1,580 5.78 226 7.21 17.52 19.2
MW-104S 11/12/25 1,360 2.29 176 7.30 16.75 0.0
MW-104D 11/12/25 1,210 3.24 187 7.29 16.74 18.8
MW-107D 11/12/25 942 2.67 196 7.25 16.43 49.0

Notes:
*Oxidation Reduction Potential



TABLE 6
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)
Pace Analytical Services
November 2025

Location
Date
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MW-5 11/12/25 17 5.2 1.4 <2 <1 <2 24
MW-6 11/12/25 3,500 450 120 <80 <40 <80 4,070

MW-103S 11/12/25 35 <1 <1 5 <1 <2 40
MW-104D 11/12/25 170 26 25 <4 2.2 4.1 227
MW-104S 11/12/25 64 28 29 3.1 4.4 <2 129
MW-107D 11/12/25 1.8 4.2 <1 <2 <1 <2 6

Standard 5 5 5 7 5 2 nv
Guidance nv nv nv nv nv nv nv

Notes:
nv - analyzed chemicals with no established values in TOGS 1.1.1
aNYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operations Guidance Series (1.1.1), June 1998, Class GA
Gray-shaded cells exceed TOGS 1.1.1 Standard/Guidance Values

The chemicals listed below were reported below the LRL:
1,1 Dichloroethane 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene c 1,3 Dichloropropene Freon 113 s Butylbenzene

1,1 Dichloroethene 1,3 Dichlorobenzene Carbon Disulfide Isopropylbenzene Styrene

1,1,1 Trichloroethane 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene Carbon Tetrachloride m + p Xylene t 1,3 Dichloropropene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane 1,4 Dichlorobenzene Chlorobenzene Methyl acetate t Butylbenzene

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane 2-Hexanone Chloroethane Methyl Ethyl Ketone Toluene

1,2 Dibromoethane 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone Chloromethane Methylene Chloride Total BTEX

1,2 Dichlorobenzene Acetone Cyclohexane MTBE Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2 Dichloroethane Benzene Cyclohexane, methyl- n Butylbenzene Xylenes Total

1,2 Dichloropropane Bromochloromethane Dibromochloromethane n Propylbenzene

1,2,3 Trichlorobenzene Bromodichloromethane Dibromochloropropane Naphthalene

1,2,3 Trichloropropane Bromoform Dichlorodifluoromethane o-Xylene

1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene Bromomethane Ethylbenzene p Isopropyltoluene

NYSDEC TOGS 1.1.1,

Class GAa



TABLE 7
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)

Location
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Collected Te
tr

ac
hl

or
oe

th
en

e

Tr
ic

hl
or

oe
th

yl
en

e

ci
s-

1
,2

-D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

en
e

1
,1

 D
ic

hl
or

oe
th

en
e

Ac
et

on
e

B
en

ze
ne

B
ro

m
od

ic
hl

or
om

et
ha

ne

C
hl

or
oe

th
an

e

C
hl

or
of

or
m

C
hl

or
om

et
ha

ne

To
lu

en
e

tr
an

s-
1

,2
-D

ic
hl

or
oe

th
en

e

Vi
ny

l C
hl

or
id

e

To
ta

l B
TE

X

To
ta

l V
O

C
s

MW-3 05/20/25 6.4 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 6
11/05/19 51 15 7 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.31 J <1 <5 73
08/20/20 52 13 3.9 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.82 J <1 0.28 J <1 <5 70
04/16/21 50 12 2.7 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.33 J <1 <5 65
10/19/21 43 10 1.2 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 54
12/14/22 41 12 3 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 0.18 J <2 <1 0.4 J <2 <4 57
10/19/23 33 11 1.6 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 46
02/05/24 26 10 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 36
04/26/24 21 9.8 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 31
07/29/24 33 11 1.1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 45
10/24/24 29 9.7 3.6 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 42
02/14/25 10 2.9 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 13
05/21/25 20 5.7 1.8 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 28
11/12/25 17 5.2 1.4 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 24
11/05/19 440 14 1.6 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 456
08/20/20 340 70 5.4 <1 5.3 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.52 J <1 <1 <1 <5 421
04/15/21 370 42 1.9 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 414
10/19/21 460 18 1.1 J <2 <10 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <10 479
12/14/22 3,000 140 41 <25 <1,200 <25 <12 <50 <50 <50 <25 <25 <50 <100 3,181
10/19/23 660 76 15 <10 <500 <10 <5 <20 <20 <20 <10 <10 <20 <40 751
02/05/24 500 30 <5 <5 <250 <5 <2.5 <10 <10 <10 <5 <5 <10 <20 530
04/26/24 400 9.6 <5 <5 <250 <5 <2.5 <10 <10 <10 <5 <5 <10 <20 410
07/29/24 440 33 <4 <4 <200 <4 <2 <8 <8 <8 <4 <4 <8 <16 473
10/24/24 1,300 110 16 <10 <500 <10 <5 <20 <20 <20 <10 <10 <20 <40 1,426
02/14/25 8,200 160 <100 <100 <5,000 <100 <50 <200 <200 <200 <100 <100 <200 <400 8,360
05/21/25 7,800 430 110 <100 <5,000 <100 <50 <200 <200 <200 <100 <100 <200 <400 8,340
11/12/25 3,500 450 120 <40 <2,000 <40 <20 <80 <80 <80 <40 <40 <80 <160 4,070
08/20/20 5.4 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 1.2 0.61 J <1 <1 <1 <5 7
04/15/21 4.1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 0.48 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 5
10/19/21 4.3 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 0.91 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 5

MW-5

MW-6*

MW-8

1 of 4



TABLE 7
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)
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08/20/20 2.5 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 2.1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 5
04/15/21 18 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 0.64 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 19
10/19/21 13 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 0.48 J <1 0.41 J <1 <1 0.41 14
11/05/19 0.4 J <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 0.64 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 1
10/19/21 0.41 J <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 1

MW-11 11/05/19 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <69
11/05/19 32 11 8.9 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.9 <1 <5 54
08/21/20 24 6.9 4.2 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 35
04/16/21 16 5.4 2 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 23
10/19/21 21 6.4 6.1 <1 <5 0.21 J <1 <1 1.7 <1 <1 0.96 J <1 0.21 36
12/14/22 12 4 4.2 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 20
08/21/20 9.8 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 3 0.54 J <1 <1 <1 <5 13
04/16/21 6.8 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 0.62 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 7
07/29/24 24 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 24
10/24/24 29 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 29
05/20/25 94 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1 1.4 <2 19 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 114
11/12/25 35 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 5 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 40
11/05/19 96 24 19 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.33 J <1 <5 139
08/21/20 90 17 4.3 <1 5 <1 <1 <1 0.35 J 1.2 <1 0.28 J <1 <5 118
04/16/21 41 10 3.2 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.26 J <1 <5 54
10/19/21 45 10 8.5 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.73 J <1 <5 64
12/14/22 43 11 2.2 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 0.33 J <2 <1 0.18 J <2 <4 57
10/19/23 57 10 4.6 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 72
02/05/24 31 8.6 3.6 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 43
04/26/24 46 9.9 2 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 58
07/29/24 120 16 5.4 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 141
10/24/24 58 11 4 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 73
02/14/25 34 7.3 4.1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 45
05/21/25 51 11 8 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 70
11/12/25 170 26 25 <2 <100 <2 <1 <4 <4 <4 <2 2.2 4.1 <8 227

MW-9

MW-10

MW-12

MW-103S

MW-104D

2 of 4



TABLE 7
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)
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11/05/19 89 61 55 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 5 <1 <5 210
08/21/20 190 39 63 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.76 J <1 4.1 <1 <5 297
04/16/21 47 86 310 0.87 J <5 0.22 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 25 0.26 J 0.22 469
10/19/21 82 14 36 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 3 <1 <5 135
12/14/22 160 27 86 <2 <100 <2 <1 <4 0.36 JD <4 <2 9.5 <4 <8 283
10/19/23 100 52 290 <2 <100 <2 <1 <4 <4 <4 <2 26 <4 <8 468
02/05/24 62 91 460 <10 <500 <10 <5 <20 <20 <20 <10 49 <20 <40 662
04/26/24 65 37 78 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 11 <2 <4 191
07/29/24 90 55 120 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 19 <2 <4 284
10/24/24 160 36 36 <2 <100 <2 <1 <4 <4 <4 <2 3.1 <4 <8 235
02/14/25 97 28 48 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 3.6 <2 <2 <1 2.5 6.8 <4 186
05/21/25 86 34 58 <2 <100 <2 <1 <4 <4 <4 <2 6.4 <4 <8 184
11/12/25 64 28 29 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 3.1 <2 <1 4.4 <2 <4 129

MW-105D 05/20/25 <1 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 <177
MW-105S 05/20/25 <1 <1 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 <177

08/21/20 9.6 4.7 <1 <1 5.2 <1 <1 <1 0.35 J 1.1 <1 <1 <1 <5 21
04/15/21 3.2 4.4 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 8
10/19/21 2.6 4.5 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 0.44 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 8
02/05/24 12 6.2 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 18
04/26/24 2.2 3.1 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 5
10/24/24 5.5 4.4 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 10
02/14/25 66 15 1.7 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 83
05/21/25 4.7 4.4 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 9
11/12/25 1.8 4.2 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 6
08/20/20 0.7 J <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.9 J <1 <1 <1 <5 2
04/15/21 0.29 J <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 0.29
10/19/21 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 <121

MW-104S

MW-107D*

MW-108D
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TABLE 7
Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)
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08/21/20 9.8 0.48 J <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.58 J <1 <1 <1 <5 11
04/15/21 10 0.64 J <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 11
10/19/21 6.5 0.8 J <1 <1 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <5 7
05/21/25 6.8 2.6 <1 <1 <50 <1 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <2 <4 9

Notes:
J - Laboratory estimated value
D - Sample dilution performed by laboratory
*ISCR pilot test performed in July 2023 near sample location

The chemicals listed below were reported below the LRL:
1,1 Dichloroethane 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene Cyclohexane, methyl- n Propylbenzene

1,1,1 Trichloroethane 1,4 Dichlorobenzene Dibromochloromethane Naphthalene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane 1,4-Dioxane Dibromochloropropane o-Xylene

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane 2-Hexanone Dichlorodifluoromethane p Isopropyltoluene

1,2 Dibromoethane 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone Ethylbenzene s Butylbenzene

1,2 Dichlorobenzene Bromochloromethane Freon 113 Styrene

1,2 Dichloroethane Bromoform Isopropylbenzene t 1,3 Dichloropropene

1,2 Dichloropropane Bromomethane m + p Xylene t Butylbenzene

1,2,3 Trichlorobenzene c 1,3 Dichloropropene Methyl acetate Trichlorofluoromethane

1,2,3 Trichloropropane Carbon Disulfide Methyl Ethyl Ketone Xylenes Total

1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene Carbon Tetrachloride Methylene Chloride

1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene Chlorobenzene MTBE

1,3 Dichlorobenzene Cyclohexane n Butylbenzene

MW-109S
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Figures 

 
Figure 1: Site Location Map 
Figure 2: Site Map 
Figure 2: Analytical Results Post Map, May 2025 
Figure 3: Analytical Results Post Map, November 2025 
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

May 29, 2025       

Kyle Forster

NYDEC_Environmental Assessment & Remediation

225 Atlantic Avenue

Patchogue, NY 11772

Project Location: 50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 241123

Laboratory Work Order Number: 25E1716

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples as received by the laboratory on May 22, 2025. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kyle K. Stuckey

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

5/29/2025

NYDEC_Environmental Assessment & Remediation

225 Atlantic Avenue

Patchogue, NY 11772

ATTN: Kyle Forster

241123

25E1716

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to Pace Analytical Services , LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

151736

MW-103S 25E1716-01 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-3 25E1716-02 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-105D 25E1716-03 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-105S 25E1716-04 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]

SW-846 8260D

Qualifications:

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-05

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

25E1716-01[MW-103S], 25E1716-02[MW-3], 25E1716-03[MW-105D], 25E1716-04[MW-105S], B405789-BLK1, B405789-BS1, B405789-BSD1, S121836-CCV1

2-Butanone (MEK)

25E1716-01[MW-103S], 25E1716-02[MW-3], 25E1716-03[MW-105D], 25E1716-04[MW-105S], B405789-BLK1, B405789-BS1, B405789-BSD1, S121836-CCV1

Carbon Disulfide

25E1716-01[MW-103S], 25E1716-02[MW-3], 25E1716-03[MW-105D], 25E1716-04[MW-105S], B405789-BLK1, B405789-BS1, B405789-BSD1, S121836-CCV1

Chloromethane

25E1716-01[MW-103S], 25E1716-02[MW-3], 25E1716-03[MW-105D], 25E1716-04[MW-105S], B405789-BLK1, B405789-BS1, B405789-BSD1, S121836-CCV1

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  Data validation is not affected 

since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-20

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

B405789-BS1, B405789-BSD1, S121836-CCV1

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Technical Representative

Page 4 of 23
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-01

Field Sample #:  MW-103S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  09:55

[TOC_2]25E1716-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

1.4 0.50 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-052-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

19 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-01

Field Sample #:  MW-103S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  09:55

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

94 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 20:27 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.9 5/23/25  20:2770-130

Toluene-d8 93.0 5/23/25  20:2770-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 5/23/25  20:2770-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-02

Field Sample #:  MW-3

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  10:50

[TOC_2]25E1716-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-052-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-02

Field Sample #:  MW-3

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  10:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

6.4 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 17:51 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.0 5/23/25  17:5170-130

Toluene-d8 95.5 5/23/25  17:5170-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 5/23/25  17:5170-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-03

Field Sample #:  MW-105D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  11:28

[TOC_2]25E1716-03[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-052-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-03

Field Sample #:  MW-105D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  11:28

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:18 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.6 5/23/25  18:1870-130

Toluene-d8 93.9 5/23/25  18:1870-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.0 5/23/25  18:1870-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-04

Field Sample #:  MW-105S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  12:08

[TOC_2]25E1716-04[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-052-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene

Page 11 of 23

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/22/2025

Work Order:   25E1716Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1716-04

Field Sample #:  MW-105S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/20/2025  12:08

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/23/25 18:44 LBDµg/L 5/22/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.8 5/23/25  18:4470-130

Toluene-d8 94.3 5/23/25  18:4470-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.3 5/23/25  18:4470-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method:SW-846 5030B        Analytical Method:SW-846 8260D

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B405789 05/22/255 5.0025E1716-01 [MW-103S]

B405789 05/22/255 5.0025E1716-02 [MW-3]

B405789 05/22/255 5.0025E1716-03 [MW-105D]

B405789 05/22/255 5.0025E1716-04 [MW-105S]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS[TOC]

Batch B405789 - SW-846 5030B
[TOC_3]B405789[TOC]

Blank (B405789-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/23/25 

Acetone µg/L50ND

Benzene µg/L1.0ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50ND

Bromoform µg/L1.0ND

Bromomethane µg/L2.0ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 V-05ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 V-05ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50ND

Chloroethane µg/L2.0ND

Chloroform µg/L2.0ND

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 V-05ND

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 V-05ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10ND

Naphthalene µg/L2.0ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Styrene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

Toluene µg/L1.0ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B405789 - SW-846 5030B

Blank (B405789-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/23/25 

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0ND

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0ND

o-Xylene µg/L1.0ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.320.6

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.923.5

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10125.2

LCS (B405789-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/23/25 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 70-16090.3 �90.3

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13088.88.88

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.3

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13093.19.31

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 40-16099.2 �9.92

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 V-0540-16082.4 �82.4

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13095.29.52

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13095.09.50

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 V-0570-13080.880.8

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13088.98.89

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011811.8

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13097.69.76

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13092.29.22

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13088.88.88

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 V-0540-16081.8 �8.18

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13090.39.03

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 V-0570-13080.98.09

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010610.6

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010910.9

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010910.9

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160101 �10.1

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13088.98.89

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13095.59.55

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13099.49.94

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13091.69.16

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13091.59.15

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.99.69

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13092.19.21

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13088.28.82

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-16086.4 �86.4

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011111.1

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13097.59.75

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13089.28.92
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B405789 - SW-846 5030B

LCS (B405789-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/23/25 

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13099.39.93

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13091.99.19

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-16089.3 �89.3

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 40-13087.1 �8.71

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011411.4

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010810.8

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011511.5

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.49.64

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13095.39.53

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13091.39.13

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010310.3

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 V-2070-13012412.4

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011311.3

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 40-16092.8 �9.28

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 70-13010921.8

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-20010932.6

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 81.820.4

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94.623.6

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11729.2

LCS Dup (B405789-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/23/25 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 2570-16090.5 0.221 �90.5

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13089.8 1.128.98

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130100 2.5510.0

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-13093.0 0.1079.30

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130100 1.4810.0

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-16086.2 14.0 �8.62

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 25 V-0540-16080.3 2.61 �80.3

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13095.7 0.5249.57

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13094.4 0.6349.44

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130104 0.19210.4

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 25 V-0570-13082.1 1.6382.1

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13088.6 0.3388.86

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130117 0.25611.7

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-13097.0 0.6179.70

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-13098.1 6.209.81

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-13091.4 2.899.14

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 25 V-0540-16082.9 1.34 �8.29

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13092.4 2.309.24

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 25 V-0570-13078.1 3.527.81

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130101 4.5310.1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130109 0.36810.9

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130109 0.091510.9

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 1.9610.6

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160104 3.01 �10.4
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B405789 - SW-846 5030B

LCS Dup (B405789-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/23/25 

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13089.7 0.8968.97

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130103 7.3610.3

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130102 2.7810.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13095.6 4.279.56

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13092.2 0.7629.22

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13096.1 0.8299.61

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-13091.8 0.3269.18

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-13089.2 1.138.92

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130109 1.1010.9

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 2570-16084.6 2.15 �84.6

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130112 0.98911.2

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130103 0.29310.3

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13091.8 6.029.18

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13088.5 0.7888.85

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130100 1.1010.0

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13093.0 1.199.30

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 2570-16086.8 2.85 �86.8

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-13084.3 3.27 �8.43

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130109 0.18410.9

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130115 0.17511.5

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130104 3.8610.4

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130118 2.9211.8

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13098.6 2.269.86

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13093.3 2.129.33

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130102 1.6610.2

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13093.2 2.069.32

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130103 1.1710.3

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130108 4.6210.8

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130100 3.0510.0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 25 V-2070-130120 3.2112.0

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130101 0.39610.1

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13099.2 1.509.92

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130114 0.52811.4

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-16095.2 2.55 �9.52

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 2570-130110 0.54821.9

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130110 1.1911.0

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-200110 0.76332.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.320.6

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.023.7

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11729.3
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)

DL Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for 

this compound.

V-05

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  

Data validation is not affected since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.

V-20

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJAcetone

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBenzene

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromochloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromodichloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromoform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ2-Butanone (MEK)

ME,VA,NY,NJn-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJsec-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJtert-Butylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJCarbon Disulfide

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJCarbon Tetrachloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChlorodibromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloroform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloromethane

ME,NY,NJCyclohexane

ME,NY,NJ1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ME,NY,NJ1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,3-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,4-Dichlorobenzene

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJDichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1-Dichloroethylene

ME,NY,NJcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichloropropane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJcis-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJEthylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ2-Hexanone (MBK)

ME,VA,NY,NJIsopropylbenzene (Cumene)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJp-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ME,NY,NJMethyl Acetate

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

NY,NJMethyl Cyclohexane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJMethylene Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJNaphthalene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJn-Propylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJStyrene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTetrachloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJToluene

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,1-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,2-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTrichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTrichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,3-Trichloropropane

VA,NY,NJ1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 113)

ME,VA,NY,NJ1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJ1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJVinyl Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJm+p Xylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJo-Xylene

ME,NY,NJXylenes (total)

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

PH-0821Connecticut Department of Public HealthCT 12/31/2026

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2026

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2026

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2025

MA00100State of MaineME 06/9/2025

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2025

Page 20 of 23

Table of Contents



Page 21 of 23

Table of Contents



Page 22 of 23

Table of Contents



Page 23 of 23

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

June 5, 2025       

Kyle Forster

NYDEC_Environmental Assessment & Remediation

225 Atlantic Avenue

Patchogue, NY 11772

Project Location: 50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 241123

Laboratory Work Order Number: 25E1937

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples as received by the laboratory on May 23, 2025. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kyle K. Stuckey

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

6/5/2025

NYDEC_Environmental Assessment & Remediation

225 Atlantic Avenue

Patchogue, NY 11772

ATTN: Kyle Forster

241123

25E1937

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to Pace Analytical Services , LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

151736

MW-104S 25E1937-01 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-104D 25E1937-02 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-5 25E1937-03 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-6 25E1937-04 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-107D 25E1937-05 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-109S 25E1937-06 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-X 25E1937-07 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

Equipment_Blank 25E1937-08 Equipment Blank Water SW-846 8260D

Trip_Blank 25E1937-09 Trip Blank Water SW-846 8260D

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

SW-846 8260D

Qualifications:

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recoveries outside of control limits.  Data validation is not 

affected since all results are "not detected" for associated samples in this batch and bias is on the high side.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

L-02

Bromochloromethane

B406131-BS1, B406131-BSD1, B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1

Methyl Acetate

B406131-BS1, B406131-BSD1, B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1

Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries are outside of control limits.  Data validation is not affected since results for this 

compound in this sample are "not detected", and recovery bias is on the high side.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-15

Bromochloromethane

B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1

Chloromethane

B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1

Methyl Acetate

B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1

Either matrix spike or MS duplicate is outside of control limits, but the other is within limits.  RPD between the two MS/MSD results is 

within method specified criteria.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-22

1,2-Dichloroethane

B406131-MS1

Either matrix spike or matrix spike duplicate is outside of control limits, but the other is within limits.  Analysis is in control based on 

laboratory fortified blank recovery.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-24

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

B406131-MSD1

Methyl Cyclohexane

B406131-MSD1

Elevated reporting limit due to high concentration of target compounds.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

RL-11

25E1937-01[MW-104S], 25E1937-04[MW-6], 25E1937-07[MW-X]

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-05

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 113)

25E1937-01[MW-104S], 25E1937-02[MW-104D], 25E1937-03[MW-5], 25E1937-04[MW-6], 25E1937-05[MW-107D], 25E1937-06[MW-109S], 25E1937-07[MW-X], 

25E1937-08[Equipment_Blank], 25E1937-09[Trip_Blank], B406131-BLK1, B406131-BS1, B406131-BSD1, B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1, S122013-CCV1

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  Data validation is not affected 

since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-20

1,2-Dichloroethane

B406131-BS1, B406131-BSD1, B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1, S122013-CCV1

Bromochloromethane

B406131-BS1, B406131-BSD1, B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1, S122013-CCV1

Methyl Acetate

B406131-BS1, B406131-BSD1, B406131-MS1, B406131-MSD1, S122013-CCV1
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Technical Representative
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-01

Field Sample #:  MW-104S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  09:30

[TOC_2]25E1937-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 100 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Acetone

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Benzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Bromochloromethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Bromodichloromethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Bromoform

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Bromomethane

ND 40 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D22-Butanone (MEK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2n-Butylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2sec-Butylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2tert-Butylbenzene

ND 10 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Carbon Disulfide

ND 10 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Chlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Chlorodibromomethane

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Chloroethane

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Chloroform

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Chloromethane

ND 10 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Cyclohexane

ND 10 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,1-Dichloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,1-Dichloroethylene

58 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

6.4 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Ethylbenzene

ND 20 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D22-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Methyl Acetate

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 10 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Methylene Chloride

ND 20 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D24-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Naphthalene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2n-Propylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Styrene

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-01

Field Sample #:  MW-104S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  09:30

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

86 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Tetrachloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Toluene

ND 10 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2-Trichloroethane

34 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Trichloroethylene

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D21,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Vinyl Chloride

ND 4.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2m+p Xylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2o-Xylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  6:08 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D2Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 5/30/25   6:0870-130

Toluene-d8 99.8 5/30/25   6:0870-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.9 5/30/25   6:0870-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-02

Field Sample #:  MW-104D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  10:15

[TOC_2]25E1937-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

8.0 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-02

Field Sample #:  MW-104D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  10:15

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

51 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

11 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:14 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 5/30/25   5:1470-130

Toluene-d8 99.4 5/30/25   5:1470-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.1 5/30/25   5:1470-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-03

Field Sample #:  MW-5

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  10:55

[TOC_2]25E1937-03[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

1.8 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-03

Field Sample #:  MW-5

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  10:55

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

20 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

5.7 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  5:41 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 5/30/25   5:4170-130

Toluene-d8 100 5/30/25   5:4170-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.7 5/30/25   5:4170-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-04

Field Sample #:  MW-6

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  11:40

[TOC_2]25E1937-04[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 5000 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Acetone

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Benzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromochloromethane

ND 50 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromodichloromethane

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromoform

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromomethane

ND 2000 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1002-Butanone (MEK)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100n-Butylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100sec-Butylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100tert-Butylbenzene

ND 500 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Carbon Disulfide

ND 500 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chlorobenzene

ND 50 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chlorodibromomethane

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chloroethane

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chloroform

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chloromethane

ND 500 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Cyclohexane

ND 500 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 50 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1-Dichloroethane

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dichloroethane

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1-Dichloroethylene

110 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dichloropropane

ND 50 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 50 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Ethylbenzene

ND 1000 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1002-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methyl Acetate

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 500 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methylene Chloride

ND 1000 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1004-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Naphthalene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100n-Propylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-04

Field Sample #:  MW-6

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  11:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

7800 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Tetrachloroethylene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Toluene

ND 500 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1,2-Trichloroethane

430 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Trichloroethylene

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Vinyl Chloride

ND 200 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100m+p Xylene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100o-Xylene

ND 100 5/30/25  6:34 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 5/30/25   6:3470-130

Toluene-d8 98.1 5/30/25   6:3470-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.8 5/30/25   6:3470-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-05

Field Sample #:  MW-107D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  12:39

[TOC_2]25E1937-05[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-05

Field Sample #:  MW-107D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  12:39

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

4.7 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

4.4 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:47 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 5/30/25   4:4770-130

Toluene-d8 99.7 5/30/25   4:4770-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.2 5/30/25   4:4770-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-06

Field Sample #:  MW-109S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  13:13

[TOC_2]25E1937-06[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene

Page 17 of 38

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-06

Field Sample #:  MW-109S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  13:13

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

6.8 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

2.6 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  4:20 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 5/30/25   4:2070-130

Toluene-d8 99.6 5/30/25   4:2070-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.4 5/30/25   4:2070-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-07

Field Sample #:  MW-X

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  00:00

[TOC_2]25E1937-07[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 5000 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Acetone

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Benzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromochloromethane

ND 50 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromodichloromethane

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromoform

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Bromomethane

ND 2000 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1002-Butanone (MEK)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100n-Butylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100sec-Butylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100tert-Butylbenzene

ND 500 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Carbon Disulfide

ND 500 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chlorobenzene

ND 50 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chlorodibromomethane

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chloroethane

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chloroform

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Chloromethane

ND 500 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Cyclohexane

ND 500 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 50 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1-Dichloroethane

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dichloroethane

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1-Dichloroethylene

100 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2-Dichloropropane

ND 50 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 50 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Ethylbenzene

ND 1000 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1002-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methyl Acetate

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 500 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Methylene Chloride

ND 1000 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1004-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Naphthalene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100n-Propylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-07

Field Sample #:  MW-X

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

8400 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Tetrachloroethylene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Toluene

ND 500 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,1,2-Trichloroethane

410 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Trichloroethylene

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1001,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Vinyl Chloride

ND 200 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100m+p Xylene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100o-Xylene

ND 100 5/30/25  7:01 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D100Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 5/30/25   7:0170-130

Toluene-d8 97.6 5/30/25   7:0170-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.5 5/30/25   7:0170-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-08

Field Sample #:  Equipment_Blank

Sample Matrix:  Equipment Blank Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  12:34

[TOC_2]25E1937-08[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-08

Field Sample #:  Equipment_Blank

Sample Matrix:  Equipment Blank Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  12:34

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:13 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 5/30/25   1:1370-130

Toluene-d8 98.8 5/30/25   1:1370-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.0 5/30/25   1:1370-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-09

Field Sample #:  Trip_Blank

Sample Matrix:  Trip Blank Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  00:00

[TOC_2]25E1937-09[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Acetone

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Bromomethane

ND 20 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Chloromethane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  5/23/2025

Work Order:   25E1937Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave, Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25E1937-09

Field Sample #:  Trip_Blank

Sample Matrix:  Trip Blank Water

Sampled:  5/21/2025  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1 V-051,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 5/30/25  1:39 MFFµg/L 5/29/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 5/30/25   1:3970-130

Toluene-d8 101 5/30/25   1:3970-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.2 5/30/25   1:3970-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method:SW-846 5030B        Analytical Method:SW-846 8260D

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B406131 05/29/252.5 5.0025E1937-01 [MW-104S]

B406131 05/29/255 5.0025E1937-02 [MW-104D]

B406131 05/29/255 5.0025E1937-03 [MW-5]

B406131 05/29/250.05 5.0025E1937-04 [MW-6]

B406131 05/29/255 5.0025E1937-05 [MW-107D]

B406131 05/29/255 5.0025E1937-06 [MW-109S]

B406131 05/29/250.05 5.0025E1937-07 [MW-X]

B406131 05/29/255 5.0025E1937-08 [Equipment_Blank]

B406131 05/29/255 5.0025E1937-09 [Trip_Blank]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS[TOC]

Batch B406131 - SW-846 5030B
[TOC_3]B406131[TOC]

Blank (B406131-BLK1) Prepared: 05/29/25  Analyzed: 05/30/25 

Acetone µg/L50ND

Benzene µg/L1.0ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50ND

Bromoform µg/L1.0ND

Bromomethane µg/L2.0ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50ND

Chloroethane µg/L2.0ND

Chloroform µg/L2.0ND

Chloromethane µg/L2.0ND

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10ND

Naphthalene µg/L2.0ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Styrene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

Toluene µg/L1.0ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B406131 - SW-846 5030B

Blank (B406131-BLK1) Prepared: 05/29/25  Analyzed: 05/30/25 

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 V-05ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0ND

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0ND

o-Xylene µg/L1.0ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10826.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.924.7

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.024.0

LCS (B406131-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/29/25 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 70-160108 �108

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011811.8

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 L-02, V-2070-130134 *13.4

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011511.5

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13096.99.69

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 40-16087.3 �8.73

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 40-160127 �127

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13097.89.78

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13095.09.50

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010010.0

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 70-13091.191.1

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13011411.4

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010910.9

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010110.1

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13079.47.94

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010510.5

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160101 �10.1

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13012012.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13011111.1

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011111.1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13097.89.78

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13099.09.90

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.3

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160104 �10.4

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011411.4

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 V-2070-13012512.5

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13092.79.27

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011711.7

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010710.7

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13012212.2

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011011.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011911.9

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-160117 �117

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.3

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010310.3

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 L-02, V-2070-130139 *13.9

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B406131 - SW-846 5030B

LCS (B406131-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/29/25 

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011711.7

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13011111.1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-160115 �115

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 40-130100 �10.0

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010510.5

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010910.9

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13097.89.78

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010710.7

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010610.6

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13010510.5

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011211.2

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011311.3

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011111.1

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13096.19.61

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13098.29.82

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 V-0570-13085.68.56

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010610.6

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 40-16095.4 �9.54

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 70-13010521.0

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010510.5

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-20010531.6

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11328.3

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.524.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10125.3

LCS Dup (B406131-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/29/25 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 2570-160101 6.86 �101

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130112 4.6011.2

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 25 L-02, V-2070-130136 1.63*13.6

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130115 0.087111.5

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13096.4 0.5179.64

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-16084.7 3.02 �8.47

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 2540-160124 2.19 �124

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130102 3.7110.2

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13096.5 1.579.65

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 5.7110.6

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 2570-13092.8 1.8992.8

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130106 7.7210.6

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130104 4.1210.4

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130107 5.7710.7

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-13084.3 5.998.43

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130115 8.6511.5

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160105 4.18 �10.5

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130112 6.6511.2

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130110 1.1711.0

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130108 2.7510.8

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130110 11.511.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130109 9.6210.9

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130100 2.6510.0

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160102 1.07 �10.2
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B406131 - SW-846 5030B

LCS Dup (B406131-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/29/25 

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130116 1.9211.6

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 25 V-2070-130123 1.7012.3

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13095.5 2.989.55

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130120 2.7812.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130105 1.4110.5

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130118 3.5111.8

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130113 3.4111.3

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130117 1.7711.7

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130108 0.0010.8

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 2570-160114 2.69 �114

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 3.3510.6

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 2.9610.6

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 25 L-02, V-2070-130144 3.53*14.4

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130112 3.8211.2

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130118 1.0211.8

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130110 1.0911.0

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 2570-160112 2.61 �112

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-13098.6 1.71 �9.86

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 1.8010.6

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130110 1.2811.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130102 3.9110.2

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130116 7.5411.6

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130108 2.4310.8

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130121 14.312.1

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130118 5.7411.8

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130112 0.79911.2

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130113 4.3311.3

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130114 2.5911.4

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-13098.2 2.169.82

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-13095.9 2.379.59

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 25 V-0570-13081.6 4.788.16

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130108 6.0310.8

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130107 0.84210.7

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-16096.7 1.35 �9.67

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 2570-130109 3.8221.9

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 0.94510.6

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-200108 2.8732.5

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11127.7

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.224.0

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.724.4

Matrix Spike (B406131-MS1) Prepared: 05/29/25  Analyzed: 05/30/25 Source: 25E1937-04

Acetone µg/L5000 10000 70-13010710700 ND

Benzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301241240 ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L100 1000 L-02, MS-15, 

V-20

70-130134 *1340 ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L50 1000 70-1301171170 ND

Bromoform µg/L100 1000 70-13095.1951 ND

Bromomethane µg/L200 1000 70-13088.1881 ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L2000 10000 70-13013013000 ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L100 1000 70-13096.4964 ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L100 1000 70-13099.9999 ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B406131 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike (B406131-MS1) Prepared: 05/29/25  Analyzed: 05/30/25 Source: 25E1937-04

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301081080 ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L500 10000 70-13010410400 ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L500 1000 70-1301221220 ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301071070 ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L50 1000 70-1301041040 ND

Chloroethane µg/L200 1000 70-13087.5875 ND

Chloroform µg/L200 1000 70-1301191190 ND

Chloromethane µg/L200 1000 MS-1570-130141 *1410 ND

Cyclohexane µg/L500 1000 70-1301241240 ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L500 1000 70-13097.5975 ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L50 1000 70-1301101100 ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301051050 ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301031030 ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301041040 ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L200 1000 70-1301271270 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L100 1000 70-1301231230 ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L100 1000 MS-22, V-2070-130131 *1310 ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 70-1301031030 ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 70-1301171280 110

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 70-1301121120 ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L100 1000 70-1301281280 ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L50 1000 70-1301101100 ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L50 1000 70-1301171170 ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301101100 ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L1000 10000 70-13011811800 ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L100 1000 70-1301071070 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L100 1000 70-1301011010 ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L100 1000 L-02, MS-15, 

V-20

70-130148 *1480 ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L100 1000 70-1301121120 ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L100 1000 70-1301261260 ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L500 1000 70-1301171170 ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L1000 10000 70-13011611600 ND

Naphthalene µg/L200 1000 70-13095.4954 ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301071070 ND

Styrene µg/L100 1000 70-1301101100 ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L50 1000 70-13099.6996 ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L100 1000 70-13096.18780 7820

Toluene µg/L100 1000 70-1301141140 ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L500 1000 70-1301171170 ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301131130 ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L100 1000 70-1301201200 ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L100 1000 70-1301111110 ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 70-1301211640 433

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L200 1000 70-1301111110 ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L200 1000 70-1301191190 ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L100 1000 V-0570-13089.1891 ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301011010 ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L100 1000 70-1301061060 ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L200 1000 70-1301141140 ND

m+p Xylene µg/L200 2000 70-1301082160 ND

o-Xylene µg/L100 1000 70-1301081080 ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC
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RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B406131 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike (B406131-MS1) Prepared: 05/29/25  Analyzed: 05/30/25 Source: 25E1937-04

Xylenes (total) µg/L100 3000 0-2001083240 ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11027.6

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.824.7

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.724.4

Matrix Spike Dup (B406131-MSD1) Prepared: 05/29/25  Analyzed: 05/30/25 Source: 25E1937-04

Acetone µg/L5000 10000 3070-130101 5.8310100 ND

Benzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130122 2.121220 ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L100 1000 30 L-02, MS-15, 

V-20

70-130134 0.0744*1340 ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L50 1000 3070-130117 0.08541170 ND

Bromoform µg/L100 1000 3070-13093.7 1.48937 ND

Bromomethane µg/L200 1000 3070-13085.3 3.23853 ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L2000 10000 3070-130116 10.611600 ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130102 5.151020 ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130105 4.881050 ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130112 2.911120 ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L500 10000 3070-130102 1.9210200 ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L500 1000 3070-130128 5.041280 ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130111 3.861110 ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L50 1000 3070-130108 3.021080 ND

Chloroethane µg/L200 1000 3070-13090.9 3.81909 ND

Chloroform µg/L200 1000 3070-130120 1.001200 ND

Chloromethane µg/L200 1000 30 MS-1570-130133 5.63*1330 ND

Cyclohexane µg/L500 1000 3070-130130 5.361300 ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L500 1000 3070-13098.7 1.22987 ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L50 1000 3070-130108 1.561080 ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130103 1.831030 ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130109 5.291090 ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130108 3.671080 ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L200 1000 30 MS-2470-130134 5.29*1340 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L100 1000 3070-130128 3.591280 ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L100 1000 30 V-2070-130127 3.411270 ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 3070-130108 5.021080 ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 3070-130117 0.2351280 110

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 3070-130116 3.151160 ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L100 1000 3070-130118 8.201180 ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L50 1000 3070-130104 5.241040 ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L50 1000 3070-130116 0.6021160 ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130113 2.881130 ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L1000 10000 3070-130107 10.610700 ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L100 1000 3070-130114 5.521140 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L100 1000 3070-130107 5.561070 ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L100 1000 30 L-02, MS-15, 

V-20

70-130139 6.36*1390 ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L100 1000 3070-130109 3.351090 ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L100 1000 30 MS-2470-130131 3.65*1310 ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L500 1000 3070-130116 0.6011160 ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L1000 10000 3070-130109 6.3810900 ND

Naphthalene µg/L200 1000 3070-130103 7.371030 ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130111 3.661110 ND

Styrene µg/L100 1000 3070-130115 4.001150 ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L50 1000 3070-13097.2 2.44972 ND
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Reporting

Units Level
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Result
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Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B406131 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike Dup (B406131-MSD1) Prepared: 05/29/25  Analyzed: 05/30/25 Source: 25E1937-04

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L100 1000 3070-13089.9 0.7098720 7820

Toluene µg/L100 1000 3070-130118 3.191180 ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L500 1000 3070-130116 1.201160 ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130114 0.4421140 ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L100 1000 3070-130127 5.251270 ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L100 1000 3070-130110 0.8121100 ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L100 1000 3070-130116 3.151590 433

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L200 1000 3070-130113 2.241130 ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L200 1000 3070-13094.0 23.6940 ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L100 1000 30 V-0570-13095.8 7.25958 ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130106 4.841060 ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L100 1000 3070-130108 1.031080 ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L200 1000 3070-130109 4.931090 ND

m+p Xylene µg/L200 2000 2070-130112 3.632240 ND

o-Xylene µg/L100 1000 3070-130111 2.471110 ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L100 3000 0-200112 3.253350 ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11528.7

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.324.3

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.023.8
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FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)

DL Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory control sample recovery and duplicate recoveries outside of control limits.  

Data validation is not affected since all results are "not detected" for associated samples in this batch and bias is 

on the high side.

L-02

Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate recoveries are outside of control limits.  Data validation is not affected 

since results for this compound in this sample are "not detected", and recovery bias is on the high side.

MS-15

Either matrix spike or MS duplicate is outside of control limits, but the other is within limits.  RPD between the 

two MS/MSD results is within method specified criteria.

MS-22

Either matrix spike or matrix spike duplicate is outside of control limits, but the other is within limits.  Analysis is 

in control based on laboratory fortified blank recovery.

MS-24

Elevated reporting limit due to high concentration of target compounds.RL-11

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for 

this compound.

V-05

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side.  

Data validation is not affected since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.

V-20

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJAcetone

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBenzene

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromochloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromodichloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromoform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ2-Butanone (MEK)

ME,VA,NY,NJn-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJsec-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJtert-Butylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJCarbon Disulfide

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJCarbon Tetrachloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChlorodibromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloroform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloromethane

ME,NY,NJCyclohexane

ME,NY,NJ1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ME,NY,NJ1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,3-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,4-Dichlorobenzene

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJDichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1-Dichloroethylene

ME,NY,NJcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichloropropane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJcis-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJEthylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ2-Hexanone (MBK)

ME,VA,NY,NJIsopropylbenzene (Cumene)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJp-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ME,NY,NJMethyl Acetate

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

NY,NJMethyl Cyclohexane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJMethylene Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJNaphthalene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJn-Propylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJStyrene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTetrachloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJToluene

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,1-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,2-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTrichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTrichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,3-Trichloropropane

VA,NY,NJ1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 113)

ME,VA,NY,NJ1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJ1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJVinyl Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJm+p Xylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJo-Xylene

ME,NY,NJXylenes (total)

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

PH-0821Connecticut Department of Public HealthCT 12/31/2026

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2026

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2026

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2025

MA00100State of MaineME 06/9/2025

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2025
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

November 21, 2025       

Kyle Forster

NYDEC_Labella Associates - Ballston Spa, NY

5 McCrea Hill Road

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Project Location: 50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Client Job Number: 

Project Number: 241123

Laboratory Work Order Number: 25K0794

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples as received by the laboratory on November 14, 2025. If you have any questions 

concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kyle A. Murray

Project Manager
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

11/21/2025

NYDEC_Labella Associates - Ballston Spa, NY

5 McCrea Hill Road

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

ATTN: Kyle Forster

241123

25K0794

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to Pace Analytical Services , LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION:

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

REPORT DATE:

WORK ORDER NUMBER:

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX TESTSAMPLE DESCRIPTION SUB LAB

50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

151736

MW-6 25K0794-01 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-107D 25K0794-02 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-103S 25K0794-03 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-104D 25K0794-04 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-104S 25K0794-05 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-5 25K0794-06 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

EQUIPMENT_BLANK 25K0794-07 Equipment Blank Water SW-846 8260D

TRIP_BLANK 25K0794-08 Trip Blank Water SW-846 8260D

WASTE_CHARECTER 25K0794-09 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

MW-X 25K0794-10 Ground Water SW-846 8260D

[TOC_1]Sample Summary[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

[TOC_1]Case Narrative[TOC]

SW-846 8260D

Qualifications:

Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery outside of control limits.  Possibility of sample matrix effects that lead to a low 

bias for reported result or non-homogeneous sample aliquots cannot be eliminated.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-09

Acetone

25K0794-01[MW-6], B417679-MS1, B417679-MSD1

Methyl Acetate

25K0794-01[MW-6], B417679-MS1, B417679-MSD1

Sample to spike ratio is greater than or equal to 4:1.  Spiked amount is not representative of the native amount in the sample.  Appropriate or 

meaningful recoveries cannot be calculated.
Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

MS-19

Tetrachloroethylene

25K0794-01[MW-6], B417679-MS1, B417679-MSD1

Elevated reporting limit due to high concentration of target compounds.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

RL-11

25K0794-01[MW-6], 25K0794-04[MW-104D], 25K0794-09[WASTE_CHARECTER], 25K0794-10[MW-X]

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

V-05

Acetone

25K0794-01[MW-6], 25K0794-02[MW-107D], 25K0794-03[MW-103S], 25K0794-04[MW-104D], 25K0794-05[MW-104S], 25K0794-06[MW-5], 

25K0794-07[EQUIPMENT_BLANK], 25K0794-08[TRIP_BLANK], 25K0794-09[WASTE_CHARECTER], 25K0794-10[MW-X], B417679-BLK1, B417679-BS1, 

B417679-BSD1, B417679-MS1, B417679-MSD1, S128798-CCV1

Bromomethane

25K0794-01[MW-6], 25K0794-02[MW-107D], 25K0794-03[MW-103S], 25K0794-04[MW-104D], 25K0794-05[MW-104S], 25K0794-06[MW-5], 

25K0794-07[EQUIPMENT_BLANK], 25K0794-08[TRIP_BLANK], 25K0794-09[WASTE_CHARECTER], 25K0794-10[MW-X], B417679-BLK1, B417679-BS1, 

B417679-BSD1, B417679-MS1, B417679-MSD1, S128798-CCV1

Chloromethane

25K0794-01[MW-6], 25K0794-02[MW-107D], 25K0794-03[MW-103S], 25K0794-04[MW-104D], 25K0794-05[MW-104S], 25K0794-06[MW-5], 

25K0794-07[EQUIPMENT_BLANK], 25K0794-08[TRIP_BLANK], 25K0794-09[WASTE_CHARECTER], 25K0794-10[MW-X], B417679-BLK1, B417679-BS1, 

B417679-BSD1, B417679-MS1, B417679-MSD1, S128798-CCV1

Methyl Acetate

25K0794-01[MW-6], 25K0794-02[MW-107D], 25K0794-03[MW-103S], 25K0794-04[MW-104D], 25K0794-05[MW-104S], 25K0794-06[MW-5], 

25K0794-07[EQUIPMENT_BLANK], 25K0794-08[TRIP_BLANK], 25K0794-09[WASTE_CHARECTER], 25K0794-10[MW-X], B417679-BLK1, B417679-BS1, 

B417679-BSD1, B417679-MS1, B417679-MSD1, S128798-CCV1
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed 

in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lisa A. Worthington

Technical Representative
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-01

Field Sample #:  MW-6

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  08:50

[TOC_2]25K0794-01[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 2000 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05, MS-09Acetone

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Benzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Bromochloromethane

ND 20 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Bromodichloromethane

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Bromoform

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05Bromomethane

ND 800 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D402-Butanone (MEK)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40n-Butylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40sec-Butylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40tert-Butylbenzene

ND 200 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Carbon Disulfide

ND 200 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chlorobenzene

ND 20 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chlorodibromomethane

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chloroethane

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chloroform

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05Chloromethane

ND 200 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Cyclohexane

ND 200 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 20 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1-Dichloroethane

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dichloroethane

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1-Dichloroethylene

120 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dichloropropane

ND 20 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 20 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Ethylbenzene

ND 400 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D402-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05, MS-09Methyl Acetate

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 200 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Methylene Chloride

ND 400 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D404-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Naphthalene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40n-Propylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Styrene

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-01

Field Sample #:  MW-6

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  08:50

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 20 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

3500 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 MS-19Tetrachloroethylene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Toluene

ND 200 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,2-Trichloroethane

450 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Trichloroethylene

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Vinyl Chloride

ND 80 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40m+p Xylene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40o-Xylene

ND 40 11/20/25  2:02 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.7 11/20/25   2:0270-130

Toluene-d8 97.6 11/20/25   2:0270-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 11/20/25   2:0270-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-02

Field Sample #:  MW-107D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  09:36

[TOC_2]25K0794-02[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Acetone

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Bromomethane

ND 20 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-02

Field Sample #:  MW-107D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  09:36

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1.8 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

4.2 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 22:13 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.3 11/19/25  22:1370-130

Toluene-d8 97.4 11/19/25  22:1370-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 11/19/25  22:1370-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-03

Field Sample #:  MW-103S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  10:38

[TOC_2]25K0794-03[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Acetone

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Bromomethane

ND 20 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

5.0 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-03

Field Sample #:  MW-103S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  10:38

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

35 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:57 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.5 11/19/25  20:5770-130

Toluene-d8 97.7 11/19/25  20:5770-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 11/19/25  20:5770-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-04

Field Sample #:  MW-104D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  11:40

[TOC_2]25K0794-04[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 100 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Acetone

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Benzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Bromochloromethane

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Bromodichloromethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Bromoform

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Bromomethane

ND 40 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D22-Butanone (MEK)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2n-Butylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2sec-Butylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2tert-Butylbenzene

ND 10 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Carbon Disulfide

ND 10 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chlorodibromomethane

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chloroethane

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chloroform

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Chloromethane

ND 10 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Cyclohexane

ND 10 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1-Dichloroethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichloroethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1-Dichloroethylene

25 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

2.2 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Ethylbenzene

ND 20 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D22-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 10 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Methylene Chloride

ND 20 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D24-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Naphthalene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2n-Propylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-04

Field Sample #:  MW-104D

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  11:40

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

170 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Tetrachloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Toluene

ND 10 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2-Trichloroethane

26 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Trichloroethylene

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

4.1 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Vinyl Chloride

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2m+p Xylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2o-Xylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:27 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3 11/20/25   2:2770-130

Toluene-d8 98.1 11/20/25   2:2770-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 11/20/25   2:2770-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-05

Field Sample #:  MW-104S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  12:08

[TOC_2]25K0794-05[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Acetone

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Bromomethane

ND 20 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

3.1 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

29 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

4.4 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-05

Field Sample #:  MW-104S

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  12:08

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

64 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

28 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:48 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4 11/19/25  21:4870-130

Toluene-d8 93.4 11/19/25  21:4870-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 11/19/25  21:4870-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-06

Field Sample #:  MW-5

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  12:42

[TOC_2]25K0794-06[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Acetone

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Bromomethane

ND 20 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

1.4 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-06

Field Sample #:  MW-5

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  12:42

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

17 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

5.2 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 21:23 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 11/19/25  21:2370-130

Toluene-d8 92.8 11/19/25  21:2370-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 11/19/25  21:2370-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-07

Field Sample #:  EQUIPMENT_BLANK

Sample Matrix:  Equipment Blank Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  12:45

[TOC_2]25K0794-07[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Acetone

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Bromomethane

ND 20 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-07

Field Sample #:  EQUIPMENT_BLANK

Sample Matrix:  Equipment Blank Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  12:45

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 20:07 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.0 11/19/25  20:0770-130

Toluene-d8 97.4 11/19/25  20:0770-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 11/19/25  20:0770-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-08

Field Sample #:  TRIP_BLANK

Sample Matrix:  Trip Blank Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  00:00

[TOC_2]25K0794-08[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 50 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Acetone

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Benzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromochloromethane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromodichloromethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Bromoform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Bromomethane

ND 20 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Butanone (MEK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1sec-Butylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1tert-Butylbenzene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Disulfide

ND 5.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorobenzene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chlorodibromomethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroethane

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Chloroform

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Chloromethane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 0.50 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2-Dichloropropane

ND 0.50 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 0.50 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Ethylbenzene

ND 10 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D12-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 5.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Methylene Chloride

ND 10 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D14-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Naphthalene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1n-Propylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-08

Field Sample #:  TRIP_BLANK

Sample Matrix:  Trip Blank Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 0.50 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Tetrachloroethylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Toluene

ND 5.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloroethane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D11,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Vinyl Chloride

ND 2.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1m+p Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1o-Xylene

ND 1.0 11/19/25 19:41 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D1Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 11/19/25  19:4170-130

Toluene-d8 94.7 11/19/25  19:4170-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 11/19/25  19:4170-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-09

Field Sample #:  WASTE_CHARECTER

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  13:00

[TOC_2]25K0794-09[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 100 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Acetone

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Benzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Bromochloromethane

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Bromodichloromethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Bromoform

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Bromomethane

ND 40 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D22-Butanone (MEK)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2n-Butylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2sec-Butylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2tert-Butylbenzene

ND 10 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Carbon Disulfide

ND 10 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chlorobenzene

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chlorodibromomethane

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chloroethane

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Chloroform

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Chloromethane

ND 10 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Cyclohexane

ND 10 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1-Dichloroethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichloroethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1-Dichloroethylene

26 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

2.5 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2-Dichloropropane

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Ethylbenzene

ND 20 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D22-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 10 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Methylene Chloride

ND 20 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D24-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Naphthalene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2n-Propylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-09

Field Sample #:  WASTE_CHARECTER

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  13:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 1.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

140 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Tetrachloroethylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Toluene

ND 10 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2-Trichloroethane

24 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Trichloroethylene

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D21,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Vinyl Chloride

ND 4.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2m+p Xylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2o-Xylene

ND 2.0 11/20/25  2:52 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D2Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.8 11/20/25   2:5270-130

Toluene-d8 97.9 11/20/25   2:5270-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 11/20/25   2:5270-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-10

Field Sample #:  MW-X

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  00:00

[TOC_2]25K0794-10[TOC]

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 2000 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05Acetone

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Benzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Bromochloromethane

ND 20 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Bromodichloromethane

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Bromoform

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05Bromomethane

ND 800 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D402-Butanone (MEK)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40n-Butylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40sec-Butylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40tert-Butylbenzene

ND 200 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Carbon Disulfide

ND 200 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Carbon Tetrachloride

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chlorobenzene

ND 20 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chlorodibromomethane

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chloroethane

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Chloroform

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05Chloromethane

ND 200 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Cyclohexane

ND 200 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ND 20 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,3-Dichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,4-Dichlorobenzene

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1-Dichloroethane

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dichloroethane

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1-Dichloroethylene

100 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2-Dichloropropane

ND 20 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 20 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Ethylbenzene

ND 400 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D402-Hexanone (MBK)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Isopropylbenzene (Cumene)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40 V-05Methyl Acetate

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Methyl Cyclohexane

ND 200 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Methylene Chloride

ND 400 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D404-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Naphthalene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40n-Propylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Styrene
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Date Received:  11/14/2025

Work Order:   25K0794Sample Description:Project Location:  50-45 Barnett Ave.,Sunnyside, NY

Sample ID:  25K0794-10

Field Sample #:  MW-X

Sample Matrix:  Ground Water

Sampled:  11/12/2025  00:00

AnalystAnalyzedDilution Flag/QualRLResultsAnalyte

Date/Time

Units

Date

PreparedMethod

Sample Flags: RL-11 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

ND 20 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

3200 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Tetrachloroethylene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Toluene

ND 200 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,1-Trichloroethane

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,2-Trichloroethane

400 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Trichloroethylene

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,3-Trichloropropane

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

(Freon 113)

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D401,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Vinyl Chloride

ND 80 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40m+p Xylene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40o-Xylene

ND 40 11/20/25  3:18 EEHµg/L 11/18/25SW-846 8260D40Xylenes (total)

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.3 11/20/25   3:1870-130

Toluene-d8 93.7 11/20/25   3:1870-130

4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 11/20/25   3:1870-130
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method:SW-846 5030B        Analytical Method:SW-846 8260D

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch DateInitial [mL] Final [mL]

B417679 11/18/250.125 5.0025K0794-01 [MW-6]

B417679 11/18/255 5.0025K0794-02 [MW-107D]

B417679 11/18/255 5.0025K0794-03 [MW-103S]

B417679 11/18/252.5 5.0025K0794-04 [MW-104D]

B417679 11/18/255 5.0025K0794-05 [MW-104S]

B417679 11/18/255 5.0025K0794-06 [MW-5]

B417679 11/18/255 5.0025K0794-07 [EQUIPMENT_BLANK]

B417679 11/18/255 5.0025K0794-08 [TRIP_BLANK]

B417679 11/18/252.5 5.0025K0794-09 [WASTE_CHARECTER]

B417679 11/18/250.125 5.0025K0794-10 [MW-X]

[TOC_1]Sample Preparation Information[TOC]
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

[TOC_2]Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS[TOC]

Batch B417679 - SW-846 5030B
[TOC_3]B417679[TOC]

Blank (B417679-BLK1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/19/25 

Acetone µg/L50 V-05ND

Benzene µg/L1.0ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50ND

Bromoform µg/L1.0ND

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 V-05ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50ND

Chloroethane µg/L2.0ND

Chloroform µg/L2.0ND

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 V-05ND

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 V-05ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10ND

Naphthalene µg/L2.0ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Styrene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

Toluene µg/L1.0ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0ND

[TOC_1]QC Data[TOC]
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B417679 - SW-846 5030B

Blank (B417679-BLK1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/19/25 

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0ND

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0ND

o-Xylene µg/L1.0ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.623.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.523.9

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10726.7

LCS (B417679-BS1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/19/25 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 V-0570-16078.4 �78.4

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13095.39.53

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13089.68.96

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011111.1

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13012412.4

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 V-0540-16079.3 �7.93

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 40-16087.0 �87.0

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011111.1

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010510.5

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 70-13094.094.0

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13011211.2

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011711.7

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011611.6

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13076.67.66

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13010610.6

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 V-0540-16080.5 �8.05

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13084.78.47

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13012412.4

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011411.4

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011011.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011011.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 40-160121 �12.1

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13094.39.43

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13086.88.68

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13091.79.17

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13093.49.34

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13093.49.34

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13010510.5

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011311.3

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011811.8

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-160105 �105

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011511.5

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13098.79.87

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 V-0570-13079.17.91

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010010.0
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B417679 - SW-846 5030B

LCS (B417679-BS1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/19/25 

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010110.1

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13088.78.87

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 70-160104 �104

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 40-13098.9 �9.89

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011711.7

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010810.8

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 70-13011211.2

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011411.4

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010610.6

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 70-13097.59.75

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13099.99.99

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010910.9

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011211.2

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011211.2

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13011611.6

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 70-13012612.6

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010210.2

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13010410.4

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13011511.5

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 40-16083.9 �8.39

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 70-13012324.5

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 70-13012212.2

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-20012236.7

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.124.3

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.423.4

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10726.9

LCS Dup (B417679-BSD1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/19/25 

Acetone µg/L50 100.0 25 V-0570-16070.1 11.2 �70.1

Benzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13095.0 0.3159.50

Bromochloromethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13087.9 1.928.79

Bromodichloromethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130109 1.9010.9

Bromoform µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130110 11.211.0

Bromomethane µg/L2.0 10.00 25 V-0540-16075.6 4.78 �7.56

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L20 100.0 2540-16081.6 6.35 �81.6

n-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130108 2.9210.8

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130107 0.46610.7

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130107 1.5110.7

Carbon Disulfide µg/L5.0 100.0 2570-13092.7 1.3992.7

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130114 2.3011.4

Chlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130113 3.4911.3

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130110 5.2411.0

Chloroethane µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-13080.9 5.468.09

Chloroform µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130105 0.37910.5

Chloromethane µg/L2.0 10.00 25 V-0540-16082.2 2.09 �8.22

Cyclohexane µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13079.4 6.467.94

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-130104 17.710.4

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130106 7.5210.6

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130108 1.1010.8

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130107 3.1310.7

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130106 1.7110.6

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-160120 1.16 �12.0
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B417679 - SW-846 5030B

LCS Dup (B417679-BSD1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/19/25 

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13090.7 3.899.07

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13093.5 7.819.35

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13090.8 4.509.08

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13091.8 0.1099.18

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13091.5 2.069.15

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13086.4 7.798.64

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130103 1.5410.3

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130106 6.3110.6

Ethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130115 2.4011.5

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L10 100.0 2570-16090.9 14.7 �90.9

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130110 4.6211.0

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13099.6 0.9089.96

Methyl Acetate µg/L1.0 10.00 25 V-0570-13070.6 11.47.06

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13098.2 2.329.82

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13099.2 1.609.92

Methylene Chloride µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13085.0 4.268.50

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L10 100.0 2570-16093.5 10.2 �93.5

Naphthalene µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-13089.4 10.1 �8.94

n-Propylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130111 5.7911.1

Styrene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130104 3.7710.4

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L0.50 10.00 2570-130105 6.4610.5

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130111 2.5811.1

Toluene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130104 1.2410.4

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L5.0 10.00 2570-13092.4 5.379.24

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-13099.6 0.3019.96

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130111 2.5511.1

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130104 6.9510.4

Trichloroethylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130111 0.53911.1

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130118 1.9611.8

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L2.0 10.00 2570-130112 11.511.2

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130104 2.0410.4

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130104 0.57810.4

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130110 4.5511.0

Vinyl Chloride µg/L2.0 10.00 2540-16086.5 3.05 �8.65

m+p Xylene µg/L2.0 20.00 2570-130120 2.3924.0

o-Xylene µg/L1.0 10.00 2570-130119 2.6611.9

Xylenes (total) µg/L1.0 30.00 0-200119 2.4835.8

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.824.0

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 95.423.8

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10726.6

Matrix Spike (B417679-MS1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/20/25 Source: 25K0794-01

Acetone µg/L2000 4000 MS-09, V-0570-13063.9 *2560 ND

Benzene µg/L40 400.0 70-13094.0376 ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L40 400.0 70-13086.2345 ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L20 400.0 70-130110438 ND

Bromoform µg/L40 400.0 70-130107426 ND

Bromomethane µg/L80 400.0 V-0570-13094.3377 ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L800 4000 70-13072.62910 ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-13099.5398 ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130101405 ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130102409 ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B417679 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike (B417679-MS1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/20/25 Source: 25K0794-01

Carbon Disulfide µg/L200 4000 70-13091.83670 ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L200 400.0 70-130114457 ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130111444 ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L20 400.0 70-130108431 ND

Chloroethane µg/L80 400.0 70-13079.6318 ND

Chloroform µg/L80 400.0 70-130104416 ND

Chloromethane µg/L80 400.0 V-0570-13084.6338 ND

Cyclohexane µg/L200 400.0 70-13083.0332 ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L200 400.0 70-13093.8375 ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L20 400.0 70-130106423 ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130103412 ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-13097.8391 ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130102408 ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L80 400.0 70-130115460 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 70-13093.7375 ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 70-13098.1392 ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 70-13084.9340 ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 70-13087.3467 118

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 70-13090.6362 ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L40 400.0 70-13091.6366 ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L20 400.0 70-13095.1380 ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L20 400.0 70-130101404 ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130113452 ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L400 4000 70-13094.23770 ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L40 400.0 70-130111444 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L40 400.0 70-13092.8371 ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L40 400.0 MS-09, V-0570-13067.4 *270 ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L40 400.0 70-13093.1372 ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L40 400.0 70-13095.6382 ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L200 400.0 70-13083.0332 ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L400 4000 70-13097.13880 ND

Naphthalene µg/L80 400.0 70-13086.8347 ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130113452 ND

Styrene µg/L40 400.0 70-130102406 ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L20 400.0 70-130106424 ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 MS-1970-130145 *4040 3460

Toluene µg/L40 400.0 70-130108432 ND

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L200 400.0 70-13091.9368 ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-13091.0364 ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 70-130114456 ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 70-130102408 ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 70-130112894 448

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L80 400.0 70-130115462 ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L80 400.0 70-130112449 ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L40 400.0 70-13099.0396 ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-13097.6390 ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 70-130111444 ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L80 400.0 70-13086.5346 ND

m+p Xylene µg/L80 800.0 70-130113902 ND

o-Xylene µg/L40 400.0 70-130118473 ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L40 1200 0-2001151380 ND
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Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B417679 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike (B417679-MS1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/20/25 Source: 25K0794-01

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.024.8

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.424.3

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10726.7

Matrix Spike Dup (B417679-MSD1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/20/25 Source: 25K0794-01

Acetone µg/L2000 4000 30 MS-09, V-0570-13062.3 2.63*2490 ND

Benzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-13090.1 4.24360 ND

Bromochloromethane µg/L40 400.0 3070-13090.0 4.31360 ND

Bromodichloromethane µg/L20 400.0 3070-130114 4.11457 ND

Bromoform µg/L40 400.0 3070-130104 2.37416 ND

Bromomethane µg/L80 400.0 30 V-0570-13081.5 14.6326 ND

2-Butanone (MEK) µg/L800 4000 3070-13076.9 5.663080 ND

n-Butylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130108 7.82430 ND

sec-Butylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130106 4.63424 ND

tert-Butylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130106 3.46424 ND

Carbon Disulfide µg/L200 4000 3070-13093.3 1.603730 ND

Carbon Tetrachloride µg/L200 400.0 3070-130116 1.82465 ND

Chlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130118 5.68470 ND

Chlorodibromomethane µg/L20 400.0 3070-130107 0.465429 ND

Chloroethane µg/L80 400.0 3070-13082.4 3.46330 ND

Chloroform µg/L80 400.0 3070-130107 2.94428 ND

Chloromethane µg/L80 400.0 30 V-0570-13085.4 0.941342 ND

Cyclohexane µg/L200 400.0 3070-13079.4 4.43318 ND

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) µg/L200 400.0 3070-13099.6 6.00398 ND

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) µg/L20 400.0 3070-130105 0.664420 ND

1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130106 2.68423 ND

1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130106 7.58422 ND

1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130106 4.41426 ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) µg/L80 400.0 3070-130115 0.261461 ND

1,1-Dichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 3070-13091.7 2.16367 ND

1,2-Dichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 3070-13099.1 1.01396 ND

1,1-Dichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 3070-13089.7 5.50359 ND

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 3070-13086.8 0.429465 118

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 3070-13090.9 0.331364 ND

1,2-Dichloropropane µg/L40 400.0 3070-13092.6 1.09370 ND

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L20 400.0 3070-130101 5.72403 ND

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/L20 400.0 3070-13096.6 4.35386 ND

Ethylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130118 4.75474 ND

2-Hexanone (MBK) µg/L400 4000 3070-13086.4 8.673450 ND

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) µg/L40 400.0 3070-130119 6.78476 ND

p-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene) µg/L40 400.0 3070-130101 8.07402 ND

Methyl Acetate µg/L40 400.0 30 MS-09, V-0570-13062.8 7.07*251 ND

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L40 400.0 3070-13093.2 0.107373 ND

Methyl Cyclohexane µg/L40 400.0 3070-13094.9 0.735380 ND

Methylene Chloride µg/L200 400.0 3070-13082.2 0.969329 ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) µg/L400 4000 3070-13087.0 10.93480 ND

Naphthalene µg/L80 400.0 3070-13083.2 4.24333 ND

n-Propylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130114 1.06456 ND

Styrene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130106 4.43425 ND

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/L20 400.0 3070-13096.1 9.89384 ND

Tetrachloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 30 MS-1970-130148 0.267*4050 3460

Toluene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130107 0.929428 ND

Page 32 of 39

Table of Contents



39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

QUALITY CONTROL

Batch B417679 - SW-846 5030B

Matrix Spike Dup (B417679-MSD1) Prepared: 11/18/25  Analyzed: 11/20/25 Source: 25K0794-01

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/L200 400.0 3070-13088.4 3.88354 ND

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-13092.8 1.96371 ND

1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 3070-130116 1.39462 ND

1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/L40 400.0 3070-130108 5.15430 ND

Trichloroethylene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130108 1.67879 448

Trichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11) µg/L80 400.0 3070-130117 1.46468 ND

1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/L80 400.0 3070-130109 2.62437 ND

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 

113)

µg/L40 400.0 3070-13099.0 0.00396 ND

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-13099.9 2.33400 ND

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130112 0.539447 ND

Vinyl Chloride µg/L80 400.0 3070-13085.7 0.929343 ND

m+p Xylene µg/L80 800.0 2070-130119 5.35952 ND

o-Xylene µg/L40 400.0 3070-130118 0.508471 ND

Xylenes (total) µg/L40 1200 0-200119 3.371420 ND

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.324.1

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96.924.2

µg/L 25.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10827.0
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

� Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.

� Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level 

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the 

calculation which have not been rounded.

No results have been blank subtracted unless specified in the case narrative section.

RL Reporting Limit is at the level of quantitation (LOQ)

DL Detection Limit is the lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery outside of control limits.  Possibility of sample 

matrix effects that lead to a low bias for reported result or non-homogeneous sample aliquots cannot be 

eliminated.

MS-09

Sample to spike ratio is greater than or equal to 4:1.  Spiked amount is not representative of the native amount in 

the sample.  Appropriate or meaningful recoveries cannot be calculated.

MS-19

Elevated reporting limit due to high concentration of target compounds.RL-11

Continuing calibration verification (CCV) did not meet method specifications and was biased on the low side for 

this compound.

V-05

[TOC_1]Flag/Qualifier Summary[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJAcetone

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBenzene

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromochloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromodichloromethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromoform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJBromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ2-Butanone (MEK)

ME,VA,NY,NJn-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJsec-Butylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJtert-Butylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJCarbon Disulfide

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJCarbon Tetrachloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChlorodibromomethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloroform

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJChloromethane

ME,NY,NJCyclohexane

ME,NY,NJ1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)

ME,NY,NJ1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,3-Dichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,4-Dichlorobenzene

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJDichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1-Dichloroethylene

ME,NY,NJcis-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJtrans-1,2-Dichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2-Dichloropropane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJcis-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJEthylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ2-Hexanone (MBK)

ME,VA,NY,NJIsopropylbenzene (Cumene)

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJp-Isopropyltoluene (p-Cymene)

ME,NY,NJMethyl Acetate

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJMethyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

NY,NJMethyl Cyclohexane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJMethylene Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJNaphthalene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJn-Propylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJStyrene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTetrachloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJToluene

[TOC_1]Certifications[TOC]
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CertificationsAnalyte

CERTIFICATIONS

Certified Analyses included in this Report

SW-846 8260D in Water

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,1-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,1,2-Trichloroethane

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTrichloroethylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJTrichlorofluoromethane (Freon 11)

ME,NH,VA,NY,NJ1,2,3-Trichloropropane

VA,NY,NJ1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane (Freon 113)

ME,VA,NY,NJ1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

ME,VA,NY,NJ1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJVinyl Chloride

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJm+p Xylene

CT,ME,NH,VA,NY,NJo-Xylene

ME,NY,NJXylenes (total)

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - East Longmeadow, Ma, operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

PH-0821Connecticut Department of Public HealthCT 12/31/2026

10899 NELAPNew York State Department of HealthNY 04/1/2026

2516 NELAPNew Hampshire Environmental LabNH 02/5/2026

MA007 NELAPNew Jersey DEPNJ 06/30/2026

MA00100State of MaineME 06/9/2027

460217Commonwealth of VirginiaVA 12/14/2025
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Appendix C: QA/QC Analytical Results 

 

 



Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)
Relative Percent Difference, May 2025

Date
Collected Te
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en
e

Tr
ic
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1
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Original Sample MW-6 05/21/25 7,800 430 110
Blind Duplicate MW-X 05/21/25 8,400 410 100

7.4% 4.8% 9.5%

Notes:
Analytes not included above were reported below laboratory reporting limits.

Relative Percent Difference

Location



Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

QA/QC Analytical Results (µg/L), May 2025
Pace Analytical Services

Sample ID EQUIP BLANK TRIP_BLANK
Date Collected 05/21/25 05/21/25

Tetrachloroethene <1 <1
Trichloroethylene <1 <1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 <1
1,1 Dichloroethane <1 <1
1,1 Dichloroethene <1 <1

1,1,1 Trichloroethane <1 <1
1,1,2 Trichloroethane <1 <1

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane <0.5 <0.5
1,2 Dibromoethane <0.5 <0.5

1,2 Dichlorobenzene <1 <1
1,2 Dichloroethane <1 <1

1,2 Dichloropropane <1 <1
1,2,3 Trichlorobenzene <5 <5
1,2,3 Trichloropropane <2 <2
1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene <1 <1
1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene <1 <1

1,3 Dichlorobenzene <1 <1
1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene <1 <1

1,4 Dichlorobenzene <1 <1
2-Hexanone <10 <10

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone <10 <10
Acetone <50 <50

Benzene <1 <1
Bromochloromethane <1 <1

Bromodichloromethane <0.5 <0.5
Bromoform <1 <1

Bromomethane <2 <2
c 1,3 Dichloropropene <0.5 <0.5

Carbon Disulfide <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride <5 <5

Chlorobenzene <1 <1
Chloroethane <2 <2

Chloroform <2 <2
Chloromethane <2 <2

Cyclohexane <5 <5
Cyclohexane, methyl- <1 <1

1 of 2



Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

QA/QC Analytical Results (µg/L), May 2025
Pace Analytical Services

Sample ID EQUIP BLANK TRIP_BLANK
Date Collected 05/21/25 05/21/25

Dibromochloromethane <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloropropane <5 <5

Dichlorodifluoromethane <2 <2
Ethylbenzene <1 <1

Freon 113 <1 <1
Isopropylbenzene <1 <1

m + p Xylene <2 <2
Methyl acetate <1 <1

Methyl Ethyl Ketone <20 <20
Methylene Chloride <5 <5

n Butylbenzene <1 <1
n Propylbenzene <1 <1

Naphthalene <2 <2
o-Xylene <1 <1

p Isopropyltoluene <1 <1
s Butylbenzene <1 <1

Styrene <1 <1
t 1,3 Dichloropropene <0.5 <0.5

t Butylbenzene <1 <1
t butylmethylether <1 <1

Toluene <1 <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 <1

Trichlorofluoromethane <2 <2
Vinyl Chloride <2 <2
Xylenes Total <1 <1

Total BTEX <4 <4

2 of 2



Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

Groundwater Analytical Results (µg/L)
Relative Percent Difference, November 2025

Date
Collected Te
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or
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e

Original Sample MW-6 11/12/25 3,500 450 120
Blind Duplicate MW-X 11/12/25 3,200 400 100

9.0% 11.8% 18.2%

Notes:
Analytes not included above were reported below laboratory reporting limits.

Location

Relative Percent Difference



Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

QA/QC Analytical Results (µg/L), November 2025
Pace Analytical Services

Sample ID EQUIP BLANK TRIP_BLANK
Date_Collected 11/12/25 11/12/25

Tetrachloroethene <1 <1
Trichloroethylene <1 <1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 <1
1,1 Dichloroethane <1 <1
1,1 Dichloroethene <1 <1

1,1,1 Trichloroethane <1 <1
1,1,2 Trichloroethane <1 <1

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane <0.5 <0.5
1,2 Dibromoethane <0.5 <0.5

1,2 Dichlorobenzene <1 <1
1,2 Dichloroethane <1 <1

1,2 Dichloropropane <1 <1
1,2,3 Trichlorobenzene <5 <5
1,2,3 Trichloropropane <2 <2
1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene <1 <1
1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene <1 <1

1,3 Dichlorobenzene <1 <1
1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene <1 <1

1,4 Dichlorobenzene <1 <1
2-Hexanone <10 <10

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone <10 <10
Acetone <50 <50

Benzene <1 <1
Bromochloromethane <1 <1

Bromodichloromethane <0.5 <0.5
Bromoform <1 <1

Bromomethane <2 <2
c 1,3 Dichloropropene <0.5 <0.5

Carbon Disulfide <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride <5 <5

Chlorobenzene <1 <1
Chloroethane <2 <2

Chloroform <2 <2
Chloromethane <2 <2

Cyclohexane <5 <5
Cyclohexane, methyl- <1 <1

Dibromochloromethane <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloropropane <5 <5

Dichlorodifluoromethane <2 <2
Ethylbenzene <1 <1

Freon 113 <1 <1

1 of 2



Former Cleaners Products Supply
50-45 Barnett Avenue
Sunnyside, NY
NYSDEC Site #241123

QA/QC Analytical Results (µg/L), November 2025
Pace Analytical Services

Sample ID EQUIP BLANK TRIP_BLANK
Date_Collected 11/12/25 11/12/25

Isopropylbenzene <1 <1
m + p Xylene <2 <2

Methyl acetate <1 <1
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <20 <20
Methylene Chloride <5 <5

n Butylbenzene <1 <1
n Propylbenzene <1 <1

Naphthalene <2 <2
o-Xylene <1 <1

p Isopropyltoluene <1 <1
s Butylbenzene <1 <1

Styrene <1 <1
t 1,3 Dichloropropene <0.5 <0.5

t Butylbenzene <1 <1
t butylmethylether <1 <1

Toluene <1 <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1 <1

Trichlorofluoromethane <2 <2
Vinyl Chloride <2 <2
Xylenes Total <1 <1

Total BTEX <4 <4

2 of 2
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